VILLAGE OF ELM GROVE
13600 Juneau Boulevard
Elm Grove, WI 53122
BOARD OF APPEALS
Thursday, March 26, 2020 * 5:00 PM * Park View Room

AGENDA
1. Bring meeting to order and roll call
2. Review and act on minutes - December 18, 2019
Documents:
BA121819md.pdf

3. Consideration, hearing, and action on appeal for a variance - 14161 Juneau Blvd.
Documents:
BOA memo 03.26.20.pdf
14161 Juneau Blvd - Application.pdf
Pool Cabana Plan Set.pdf
10.01.19 BB Meeting Minutes.pdf
1005 San Jose Drive - Site Plan.pdf
1005 San Jose Drive - Unapproved Plan Set.pdf

4. Convene into closed session to deliberate the above appeals
5. Reconvene into open session and possible action regarding the above appeal
6. Adjourn

Any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act who
requires that the meeting or materials for the meeting has to be in an accessible location or format
must contact the Village Clerk, Mary S. Stredni, at 262 -782-6700 or 13600 Juneau Boulevard by 3:00 PM
Friday prior to the meeting so that any necessary arrangements can be made to accommodate your
request.
NOTICE: It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of, other governmental bodies of the
Village may be in attendance at the above stated meeting to gather information. No action will be
taken by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the governmental body
specifically referred to in the above notice.

VILLAGE OF ELM GROVE
BOARD OF APPEALS
Wednesday, December 18, 2019 * 5:00 p.m.
DISCLAIMER – THE FOLLOWING ARE DRAFT MINUTES
AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE UPON APPROVAL
OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS

Present:

Barry Book Chairman, John Finerty, and Doug Jacobson. Joe Puchner by phone. Gordon
Giampietro, John Allen, and Frank Lorenz excused.
Village Clerk Mary Stredni, Zoning/Planning Administrator Tom Harrigan, and Village
Attorney Hector de la mora.

1.

Roll Call
Chairman Book brought the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m. Mary Stredni took the roll.

2.

Minutes
Jacobson and Finerty moved and seconded to approve the October 29, 2019 minutes. Motion carried.

3.

Consideration, hearing, and action on request for appeal Variance – 13685 Watertown Plank Road
Mary Stredni swore in Chris Miller and Tom Harrigan.
Chris Miller testified that he is requesting a variance for the street yard setback. The Code of Ordinance
states that the street yard setback for a new development must not deviate more than 30 feet from the
average of the existing street yards of the abutting structures on each side. Requesting a 50.5 foot
setback from Watertown Plank Road. The average of the two homes to the east and west is 108 feet;
taking the 30 foot deviation into consideration that would require the new home be placed 78 feet from
Watertown Plank Road. The house to the west is set back significantly greater than the home to the east
skewing the averaging of the street yard calculation. Moving the new home farther back would also place
the new garage in direct line with the neighbor to the southeast rear and reduce their view and usability
of their backyard.
Miller also testified that he is requesting a variance for the driveway. There are two existing driveway
approaches accessing Watertown Plank Road. The easterly driveway access point is located
approximately 35 feet to the intersection of Park Lane and Watertown Plank Road. To be compliant with
the Code of Ordinance it would need to be at least 100 feet from that intersection. Requesting to keep
the existing two driveway approaches as the driveway is at a steep grade and it will be safer to keep the
driveway access points as they exist.
Jacobson asked as to the age of the existing house. It was noted that about in the 1920’s which predates
the incorporation of the Village.
Ann Baade, 825 Park Lane was sworn in. She wanted clarification as to where the new home is proposed
to be located. Miller stated that it has not changed from the preliminary plans.
As there was no more testimony, Chairman Book closed this portion of the hearing.

4.

Convene into closed session
By roll call vote the Board went into closed session at 5:14 p.m.

5.

Reconvene into open session
The Board reconvened into open session at 5:20 p.m.
Chairman Book stated to Mr. Miller that both variances were approved.
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6.

Adjourn
Puchner and Jacobson moved and seconded to adjourn at 5:21 p.m. Motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Mary S. Stredni
Village Clerk
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Memo
To:

Board of Appeals

From: Thomas Harrigan, Zoning and Planning Administrator/Assistant Manager
Date: March 20, 2020
Re:

Review of Agenda for Thursday, March 26th, 2020

Item 3. Consideration, hearing, and action on a request by the property owners at 14161
Juneau Boulevard, requesting a variance from §335-12B and §335-88D(8)(c) to allow for
construction of a pool cabana (accessory structure) with proposed building dimensions in
excess of those allowed by the Village Code of Ordinances for accessory structures.
Mr. and Mrs. Peter are requesting a variance from §335-12B Site Regulations and §335-88D(8)(c)
Additional considerations for accessory structures in the nature of yard maintenance buildings, in
order to construct a pool cabana accessory structure in the rear yard of their property.
The Village Code of Ordinances defines Accessory Buildings as:
“A detached structure, including, but not limited to, a yard maintenance or storage building,
subordinate to the principal use of a structure or land and located on the same lot or parcel
and serving a purpose that is customarily incidental to the principal use of the land or the
principal structure.”
The proposed pool cabana at 14161 Juneau Boulevard is classified as an accessory structure as
there is no shared common wall, portico, porch or similar connection, roofed over which is connected
to the principal structure (home).
The Village Building Board has consistently applied §335-88D(8)(c) Additional considerations for
accessory structures in the nature of yard maintenance buildings, when reviewing applications for
accessory buildings. Accessory buildings commonly include gazebos, yard maintenance buildings
(sheds), pool houses, pergolas, etc. Specifically the portions of the section which regulate accessory
structure dimensions §335-88D(8)(c) states:
(c) Additional considerations for accessory structures in the nature of yard maintenance buildings.
[1] Such structure shall not exceed 10 feet in height and shall not exceed 150 square feet in
area. No residential property shall be allowed more than one such structure.
[2] All such structures shall be anchored to a permanent concrete foundation.
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[3] All such structures shall be constructed of materials and of colors aesthetically consistent
with those of the principal structure so as not to cause, in the judgment of the Building Board, a
substantial depreciation in the property values of neighboring properties. However, unattached
yard maintenance buildings having a roof or sides, using metal sheets as an exterior, shall not
be erected under this chapter.
[4] Yard maintenance buildings shall comply with all the setback and yard requirements of this
chapter, including requirements in § 335-11C(1). However, if any person shall desire to erect a
structure closer to the lot line than the district setback and yard requirement, the applicant shall
present to the Building Board written consent of such location from each adjoining neighbor to
which the structure shall be visible at any time of the year. If such written permission is not
obtained and presented to the Building Board, then the Building Board shall delay the approval
of the building permit until a subsequent meeting, and each affected adjoining property owner
shall be notified of the time, date and place of a public hearing to be held on the matter.
[5] Bushes, trees and shrubs may be required, if deemed necessary by the Building Board, to
enhance the appearance of or to adequately screen such structures.
The Building Board has recently applied this methodology for accessory building review to a similar
pool cabana application that was reviewed at the October 1st, 2019 Building Board meeting. Please
see the meeting minutes and plan sets enclosed for review. The proposed pool cabana well in excess
of the allowable accessory building dimensions as defined by §335-88D(8)(c), yet the applicant
attempted to have the pool cabana be considered a Building Addition, as there was a common wall
extension from the principal structure (home) that was to be shared with the pool cabana. The
Building Board determined the common wall was not enough for the pool cabana to be considered a
Building Addition. Rather, the new pool cabana would need to share a roofline with the home, and be
directly connected in order to be considered an addition.
Another point of consideration is that if a proposed accessory structure is in excess of the
allowable building dimensions as defined by §335-88D(8)(c), them it could possibly be
classified as a principal building. The proposed end use of the building would also have to be
taken into consideration in this regard.
“Principal Building – A building in which the principal use of the lot on which it is located
is conducted.”
§335-12B Site Regulations states:
“All principal structures shall be located on a lot and only one principal structure shall be
located, erected or moved onto a lot in all residential districts. The Plan Commission may
permit more than one structure per lot in other districts where more than one principal
structure is needed for the orderly development of the parcel. When additional structures
are permitted, the Plan Commission may impose additional yard requirements,
landscaping requirements or parking requirements, or may require a minimum separation
distance between principal structures.”
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The proposed pool cabana at 14161 Juneau Boulevard would stand 18’ 4” in height and would
have a building foot print of 30’ 6” X 21’ 6” (655 Square feet).
Please see the enclosed Variance Application form, proposed pool cabana plan set for 14161Juneau
Blvd and meeting minutes and plan set for the unapproved pool cabana at 1005 San Jose Drive
(10/1/19 Building Board meeting).
If you have any questions prior to the meeting, please do not hesitate to contact me.
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